allowed reimbursement for actual subsistence expenses incurred and paid not to exceed $15.00 per day while traveling in the
State and $18.50 per day while traveling outside the State, . . .

Whenever officials or employees of the State are required, in the performance of their official duties, to travel to Cities of two
hundred fifty thousand (250,000), or greater population, such official or employee shall be allowed reimbursement for actual
expenses incurred not to exceed $21.00 per day.

. . ..

When an employee of the State shall use his or her personal automobile in traveling on necessary official business, a charge